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REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

15 November 942

A Mr. Charles Taff, Special Legal Adviser
De : Chief, Audit and Inspection Service

Objet : Regideso Invoices — Refugee Camp, Elisabethville

l. Thank you for your Inter-Office Memorandum on this subject,
dated 13 November 1962, and the invoices in question, which were
attached.

2. The decision of Mr. Cardiner in this case appears to be a
matter of UN policy in dealing with the Katangese Government.

It is, therefore, not considered appropriate to make any comment
from a strictly audit point of view.

3« As requested, the invoices are returned/herewith.
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Charles Taff, Special legel Adviser,; ONUC, leopoldville

Mr. Ko Mathu, Ohief Civilian Representative, ONUC,

}

g

i | w__m
§3 ﬂmumm



-

" ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES g7
... AU CONGO '

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGQ-

BOITE POSTALE %07 B &a 4//\
ELISABETHVILLE Wt
CABLE: ONUC, ELISABETHVILLE \i‘)’ % \P

X

To lir. R.K. Gardiner, Officer—in-Charge, MI~300
ONUC, Leopoldville. ;XKiA
From g W. Mathu, Chief UN Representative in E'ville.

Subject Jater Bills — Former Baluba Refugee Camp.

Date 26 October 1962

We have again received representations from Regideso in their
letter No. 00/AL/TN/1428 of 18 October 1962, for the settling of bills
for water consumed by the refugees in the former Baluba camp. The amount
claimed amounts to 7,118,692 fes. Against this, there is an amount of
1,617,695 fecs to be deducted for the cost of power we supplied to
Regideso in Kamina. This leaves an amount of 5,500,997 fcs to be paid by us,

We have told Regideso before, as evidenced by our ELLEO 1067 that
we cannot accept any responsibility for payment of water in the former
Baluba camp and that they should get Katangese authorities to pay them.

I enclose herewith, for your information, copy of the letter referred
to above.

I should be glad to have your instructions should there be any change
of position in your part.
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Elisabethville, le 15 Mai 1962

Monsieur le Directeur,

Me referant aux fhactures REGIDESO du 8 mars 1962 p our la
consommation d'eau du Camp occupe par les refugies a Elisabethville,
j'ai le regret de vous informer que Mr. R. Gardiner, Charge de la
Mission des Nations Unies au Congo, a decide que 1'ONUC ne peut pas
accepter la responsabilite de ce paiement.

Pour le reglement de ces factures nous suggerons gque vous
les transmetties a l'agence Katangaise gouvernmentale appropries.

Nous vous retournons, ci-jointes, lesdites factures.

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur le Directeur, nos salutatigns
distinguees.

G. Bjune
Chef de 1'Administration

Monsieur le Oirecteur
Regisdeso - B.P. 1349
Elisabethville
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e Onuc
Leopoldville
11 May 1962
TO t Nr,‘g. Bjune, Acting Sr., Adninistrative Officer
FROM t Clayton C. Timbrell, Dzputy Chicf Adminietr

SUBJ sCT : Pield Administrative Report No, 2, Part B - ..lisabetaville

I, SRSONNLL

1o seane “ncloced is Kr. Vujovitch's Letter of Appointment. Xindly ask him to
sizn boti copies and return the ori;inal to ur for forwarding to
Naw York,

11, FINANCE

e Reference yovur memorandum of 20 April 1962 concering water bill

for iefugee Camp.

I have discussed this matter with Fr. Gardiner and it ic agreed
Ve that ONUC will not accept responsibility for pnyment of the enclosed

water bill . Pleuse return the bill to Rejideso and advise them

to submit the bill to the Katangese Govornmant for necessary action.

3e Resettlsment of Refugees

It is requested that the followin account codes be used in conneclion
with obligations and expenditures incurred in connection with the
repettlement of refugees {rom 'licabethville to South Kasai and North
K(!tangao

490 - Resettlement of refugees under military c. orvision

491 - ltutions during re:ettlement operations

492 = POL and spare parts uced in reseitlement oporation

493 - Ruil fares and rail freight and rental of trucks for the operation
494 -~ Charter oi aircraft for resettlement opcration

495 = Llkiscellansous supplies and s-rvices for recettlement oparution.

b4

It may be difficult, especianlly insofar as POL and spare parte are
concarned to identify the expenditures connected with the recettloment
of reofugees, but we should like jou to use your best judgment in
allocating expenditure to the appropriate accounte ae listed above.

111, FMILITARY ALLO:ANCES

4. Reference is made to your memorandum of 21 April 1962 asking for a
decision as to waether UN military personncl o' thne Joint [arcenary
Commission are entitled to a per diem durin, their tripgs. If, in fact,
il was not poscible for the military personnel to carry their rations
or to b: guests of national contin_ents, e 4as apparently the case, they
are entitled to payment of travel por diem.

i LOUURES
do HHaturned water bill d. copy of mamo from CAO to Lt.Col.

b. Tuo letters from CAO , No.s 1,2, Skman Bin Xvsshin
Ce Latter of aupointment, Kr. Vujovitch






